RESOLUTION No. 18-203

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY **APPROVING** AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH JAXI BUILDERS. INC. TO DESIGN AND MAKE INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW **EMERGENCY OPERATIONS** CENTER WITHIN THE EXISTING CATEGORY 5 CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT BUILDING LOCATED AT 6100 NW 99 AVE DORAL, FL 33178; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000,000.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral established the Office of Emergency Management (OEM) in 2014 as part of its commitment to prepare, respond, recover and mitigate any major disaster, whether natural or man-made. The City has operated as a Satellite Emergency Operations Center (EOC) while consistently expanding its capabilities in all stages of emergency management during incidents that can significantly impact the lives of Doral residents and business owners; and

WHEREAS, in 2015 the City solicited bids from contractors for construction services associated with the development of a new two (2) story addition to, as well as interior improvements and removal, relocation, and expansion of several existing systems in, the two existing City of Doral Police Department and Public Works Facility buildings; and

WHEREAS in response to the Invitation to Bid #2015-22 ("LITB") for "Police Public Works Facility Addition" (the "Project"), the City received three (3) bids with all three (3) companies meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, the City has complied with statutorily mandated statutes requiring competitive bidding prior to awarding the contract for the construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City wants to execute a change order to perform additional interior improvements to accommodate the new Emergency Operation Center (EOC) within the existing category 5 City of Doral Police Department Building; and.

WHEREAS the EOC serves as the coordination hub for an incident response. The EOC will provide a central intelligence area for the City and a response team personnel to gather critical information, coordinate response activities, and manage personnel during emergencies and catastrophic events; and

WHEREAS, to accomplish the aforementioned objective, it is necessary to allocate the proper funding to design, equip and construct the technology infrastructure required for a sustainable, efficient, and interoperable City of Doral Divisional Emergency Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and Police Department also respectfully request authorization from the City Council to execute Amendment No. 1 of the Construction of Police-Public Works Facility Addition Agreement with Jaxi Builders, Inc. to build the Emergency Operations Center in the existing Police Department Headquarters located at 6100 N.W. 99th Avenue Doral, Florida for an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00.

WHEREAS, approval of the Change order will allow for the design and construction of the EOC to be completed and operational in time for the 2019 Hurricane season. The Work is anticipated to be completed within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after issuance of the Construction Permits.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The agreement with Jaxi Builders, Inc. for the construction of the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) in an amount not to exceed \$1,000.00.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Council hereby approves an amendment to the agreement with Jaxi Builders, Inc. for the construction of the Emergency Operations Center (EOC). Funding for this service is available in Account No. 001.60005.500650.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 18-203 Page **4** of **4**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Yes |
|----------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca | Yes |
| Councilman Pete Cabrera | Yes |
| Councilwoman Christi Fraga | No |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15 day of November, 2018.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY